

Nos. 19-108 and 19-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

MICHAEL J.D. BRIGGS, *Respondent*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

RICHARD D. COLLINS, *Respondent*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

HUMPHREY DANIELS III, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

MARK SCHWARTZ, MAJ., USAF
M. DEDRA CAMPBELL, CAPT., USAF
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

JOHNATHAN D. LEGG, MAJ., USAF
Fairchild Hall, Room 6H-194
U.S. Air Force Academy, CO 80840

TERRI R. ZIMMERMANN
Zimmermann Lavine &
Zimmermann P.C.
770 Post Oak Lane, #620
Houston, TX 77056

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

February 12, 2020

RESPONDENTS' QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENTS’ QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	6
1. Article 43 of the UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 843.....	7
2. Article 55 of the UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 855.....	10
3. Article 120 of the UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 920.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. AT THE TIME OF THEIR COMMISSION, RESPONDENTS’ OFFENSES WERE SUBJECT TO A FIVE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	15
A. An Offense is “Punishable by Death” if the Death Penalty is <i>Both</i> an Authorized and a Legally Available Punishment	17
1. The Ordinary Meaning of “Offense Punishable by Death” is that Death <i>May</i> Be Imposed as a Punishment.....	17
2. The Context in Which the “Offense Punishable by Death” Language Was Adopted Reinforces its Plain Meaning.....	19
3. The 1986 Amendment Did Not “Incorporate” the Government’s Interpretation into Article 43(a)	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Any Ambiguity in Article 43(a) Should Be Resolved in Favor of Respondents 24

5. The Legislative History of the 1986 Amendment is Not to the Contrary 26

B. The Eighth Amendment Bars Imposition of the Death Penalty for Adult Rape 31

C. Article 55 of the UCMJ Bars Imposition of the Death Penalty for Adult Rape 36

II. THE 2006 AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 43(a) DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO RESPONDENT BRIGGS 40

A. Congress Did Not “Expressly Prescribe[]” that the 2006 Amendment to Article 43(a) Applies Retroactively 41

B. “Normal Rules of Construction” Reinforce that the 2006 Amendment to Article 43(a) is Only Prospective 43

C. Application of the 2006 Amendment to Respondent Briggs Would Produce an Impermissible “Retroactive Effect” 45

CONCLUSION 48

* * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	18
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	39
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	31
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2012)	39
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	17
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	20, 24
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	21
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	34
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	28
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	25
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Coon v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1969)	22, 23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612, 1631 (2018)	20
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30, 37 (2006)	15, 41, 46
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	3, 19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	32
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	46
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	21
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	41
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	42
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 945 (2008) (mem.).....	10, 33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	3, 41, 46
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	15, 41, 45
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	33
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	3
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	21
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	12, 17, 39
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	6
<i>Reino v. State</i> , 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977).....	2, 12, 18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	31
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	17
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	17
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12, 18
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	14, 40
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	27
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	11
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	45
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Armbruster</i> , 29 C.M.R. 412 (1960).....	35
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 53 M.J. 99 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 18 M.J. 775 (N-M.C.M.R. 1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U.S. 222 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Hickson</i> , 22 M.J. 146 (C.M.A. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Mangahas</i> , 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	2, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 19 M.J. 744 (C.M.R. 1984).....	37
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983).....	13, 35, 36
<i>United States v. McReynolds</i> , 9 M.J. 881 (A.F.C.M.R. 1980).....	33
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 392 U.S. 651 (1968).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v.</i> <i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	4
<i>United States v. Scharton,</i> 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	24
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	46
<i>United States v. Sharpnack,</i> 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	21
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,</i> 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	25
<i>United States v. Wappler,</i> 9 C.M.R. 23 (1953).....	13, 37
<i>United States v. Wiltberger,</i> 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	25
<i>Vartelas v. Holder,</i> 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	43, 46
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	31
<i>Willenbring v. Neurater,</i> 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	18
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	25
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

10 U.S.C.

§ 815.....	14, 38
§ 818.....	14, 38
§ 819.....	14, 38
§ 820.....	14
§ 843(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 843(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 843(c).....	7, 8
§ 853(c)(2)	18
§ 855.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 906a.....	8
§ 918(2)	9, 44
§ 918(3)	9, 44
§ 920(a)	7, 10, 11
§ 940.....	38

18 U.S.C.

§ 2031.....	34
§ 3148.....	23
§ 3281.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3282.....	29
§ 3299.....	29

21 U.S.C.

§ 849.....	18
§ 859.....	18
§ 860.....	18
§ 861.....	18

28 U.S.C.

§ 1259.....	5, 6
§ 1259(2)	5
§ 1259(3)	5
§ 1259(4)	5
§ 2255.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Act of Aug. 29, 1916, ch. 418, 39 Stat. 619.....	37
Act of Aug. 4, 1939, ch. 419, 53 Stat. 1198.....	20
Act of June 4, 1920, ch. 227, 41 Stat. 759.....	7, 10, 37
Act of May 5, 1950, ch. 169, 64 Stat. 107.....	7
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587.....	29
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789.....	42
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	20
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-145, 99 Stat. 583 (1985)	8
Military Justice Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000.....	42
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987, Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-484, 106 Stat. 2315 (1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136.....	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-66, 127 Stat. 672.....	9
Sexual Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-654, 100 Stat. 3660.....	29

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. No. 76-1337 (1939)	20
H.R. REP. No. 99-718 (1986)	19
H.R. REP. No. 109-360 (2005)	43
S. REP. No. 76-215 (1939).....	12, 20
S. REP. No. 98-53 (1983)	38
S. REP. No. 99-331 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Establishment of Military Justice:</i> <i>Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on</i> <i>Mil. Affairs,</i> 66th Cong. (1919)	37

Briefs and Legal Transcripts

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries,</i> 553 U.S. 442 (2008) (No. 06-1431)	4
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Andrews v. United States,</i> 513 U.S. 1057 (1994) (mem.).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Colon v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 821 (1991)	6
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019) (mem.).....	5
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>McKeel v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1019 (2006) (mem.).....	6
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 816 (2008) (mem.).....	5
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016) (mem.).....	38
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Wiechmann v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010) (mem.).....	5

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	17, 21
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	2
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	12
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019).....	5
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993).....	12, 18
